## TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: March 12, 2013

From: La Vonda M-Pearson, Town Clerk Item No: 14

**Town Clerk's Office** 

Subject: SELECTION OF TOWN COUNCIL VOTING DELEGATE AND VOTING

ALTERNATE TO SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATED

**GOVERNMENTS** 

T.M. Approval:	Budgeted Item: ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A
----------------	---------------------------------

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Nominate one Council Member as voting delegate and one Council Member as voting alternate representing the Town of Apple Valley at the 2012 Southern California Association of Government (SCAG) General Assembly Annual Meeting.

## **SUMMARY:**

The Southern California Association of Government (SCAG) General Assembly will be held Thursday and Friday, May 2-3, 2013 in Palm Desert, California. Each year, SCAG's member cities select a delegate and/or alternate to represent their City/Town at this Annual Meeting.

In the past our Regional Council Member that served on the SCAG Board, per SCAG Bylaws, was automatically the delegate; however since we do not have a Regional Member, the Town Council will need to appoint someone to serve as a delegate and an alternate in the event the delegate is unable to attend. Please note that this appointment is only for the General Assembly Annual Meeting. This is not an ongoing appointment to serve on a SCAG Board.

Per SCAG rules, the appointment must be done by Council action; therefore, staff recommends adoption of the form motion.

Council Meeting Date: 03/12/13 14-1